
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30th March, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 
5. 09/3564N-Re-development of Brownfield Site at Hack Green Maggot Farm to 

Include demolition of Existing Industrial Buildings and Erection of 4 Barn Style 
Dwellings, The Maggot Farm, French Lane, Baddington, Nantwich for Mr. Harry 
Moulton  (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 

Public Document Pack



6. 11/0152N-A retrospective planning application to level an area of land extending 
to 1.27ha, which has already been in filled, Bank View, Long Lane, Wettenhall 
for Mr Baker  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 09/3251N-Demolition of Existing Garage and Petrol Station and Erection of 11no 

Dwellings, Grenson Motor Co Ltd, Middlewich Road, Minshull Vernon, Crewe, 
Cheshire for Mr J Middleton, Grenson Motor Co Ltd  (Pages 27 - 40) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 
9. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 

to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information in accordance with 
paragraph 5 as appropriate, pursuant to part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act. 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 

10. 10/3471C-Proposed residential development of up to 280 dwellings, 
landscaping, open space, highways and associated works, Land south of 
Middlewich Road and east of Abbey Road, Sandbach for Fox Strategic Land & 
Property  (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
 To consider the above briefing report. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2011 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, P Edwards, M Hollins, D Hough, 
W Livesley, J Macrae, C G Thorley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs A Berry (Planning Officer), Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor), Mr A Fisher 
(Head of Planning and Housing), Mr S Irvine (Planning and Development 
Manager), Mrs E Tutton (Principal Planning Officer), Mr P Wakefield (Planning 
Officer) and Mr C Wilshaw (Planning Officer) 

 
 

117 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor W J A Arnold. 
 

118 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor H Davenport declared that he had considered application 09/0842M-
Replacement Dwelling with new Entrance Gates, Brick Piers and Boundary Wall, 
Broad Heath House, Slade Lane, Over Alderley for Mr and Mrs Wren and 
application 11/0037M-Brick Garage to Replace Carport, Broad Heath House, 
Slade Lane, Over Alderley for Mr Chris Wren as a Member of the Northern 
Planning Committee, however he was looking at the application afresh and 
therefore had no personal or prejudicial interest in the item. 
 
It was noted that all Councillors had received correspondence in respect of a 
number of applications on the agenda. 
 

119 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

120 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking be noted. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



121 10/4154M-TWO REPLACEMENT DWELLINGS, 5-7 PRESTBURY 
ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR MS ALISON MALONE  
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillors Mrs R Bailey and S 
Wilkinson arrived to the meeting). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor R Menlove, the Ward Councillor, Mr P Yates, a Supporter and Alison 
Malone, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to a number of conditions to be agreed 
by the Head of Planning and Housing. 
 
(This decision was against the Officers recommendation of refusal). 
 

122 09/0842M-REPLACEMENT DWELLING WITH NEW ENTRANCE 
GATES, BRICK PIERS AND BOUNDARY WALL, BROAD HEATH 
HOUSE, SLADE LANE, OVER ALDERLEY FOR MR AND MRS WREN  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Sparrow, representing CPRE, Mr Vendy, representing an objector, Mr P 
Yates, a Supporter and Mr Wren, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the 
Green Belt, as defined by the Development Plan.  The development is 
therefore contrary to policy GC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan and would cause harm to the objectives of those policies by 
virtue of the fact that having regard to the overall scale, design and 
appearance, the proposed replacement dwelling is materially larger 
than the existing dwelling.  The development is similarly contrary to 
national policy guidance relating to development within the Green Belt. 
It is not considered that very special circumstances exist to justify the 
approval of inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 

 
2. The proposed development, by reason of its size, siting and design, 

would form a visually obtrusive feature which would detract from the 
rural character and appearance of the area within which it is located.  
The approval of the development would therefore be contrary to 
national planning policy guidance, North West of England Plan 
Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 policies DP7 & EM1 and 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan policies BE1 and DC1, thereby 
causing harm to the objectives of those policies. 

 

Page 2



123 11/0037M-BRICK GARAGE TO REPLACE CARPORT, BROAD 
HEATH HOUSE, SLADE LANE, OVER ALDERLEY FOR MR CHRIS 
WREN  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Vendy, representing an objector, Mr P Yates, a Supporter and Mr Wren, the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The development is therefore contrary to policy RDF4 of the Regional 

Spatial Strategy for the North West and policies GC1 and GC12 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm to the objectives of 
those policies.  The development is similarly contrary to national policy 
guidance relating to development within the Green Belt. It is not considered 
that very special circumstances exist to justify the approval of inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. 

2. Policy GC12 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan only allows for 
alterations or extensions to dwellings which would neither result in a 
significant change in the scale and appearance of the original dwelling nor 
require additional works which would unduly detract from the quality of the 
environment.  The proposed extension is considered by the Local Planning 
Authority to be a significant and disproportionate addition to this dwelling.  
The Local Planning Authority considers that the erection of the proposed 
extension would be contrary to the objectives of these policies which are to 
retain the prevailing character of housing in the rural areas and the stock of 
smaller dwellings, and that such proposals, if permitted, would have a 
cumulative and incremental effect on the openness of the Green Belt.  

 
(The meeting adjourned at 3.25pm and reconvened at 3.35pm.  Councillors C 
Thorley and G M Walton left the meeting and did not return). 
 

124 10/1292M-REPLACEMENT DWELLINGHOUSE - AMENDMENT 
TO APPROVAL 09/4124M, BAGULEY FARM HOCKER LANE OVER 
ALDERLEY FOR MR & MRS N SKINNER  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
1. The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the Green Belt, as 
defined by the Development Plan.  Very special circumstances have not been 
demonstrated that would clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt arising from 
the proposed inappropriate development.  The development is therefore contrary 
to policy GC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm to 
the objectives of those policies.  The development is similarly contrary to national 
policy guidance relating to development within the Green Belt. 
 

Page 3



125 09/3400C-NEW BUILD DEVELOPMENT OF 107 EXTRA CARE 
APARTMENTS AND ASSOCIATED EXTRA CARE FACILITIES AND 
CAR PARKING, COUNCIL DEPOT, NEWALL AVENUE, SANDBACH 
FOR NUALA KEEGAN, CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the start of the meeting. 
 

126 10/4977C-EXTENSION TO EXISTING GYPSY CARAVAN SITE 
INCLUDING LAYING OF HARDSTANDING, STATIONING OF 9 
CARAVANS FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES AND, ERECTION OF 6 
UTILITY BUILDINGS, HORSESHOE FARM, WARMINGHAM LANE, 
MOSTON, MIDDLEWICH, CHESHIRE FOR MR OLIVER BOSWELL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor A Kolker, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Scragg, Moston 
Parish Council and Mr Fowler, representing a number of objectors attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for the following reasons:- 
 
(1) Further legal advice to be obtained including clarification of the current planning 

status of the site. 
(2) The extent to which current activities are unauthorised 
(3) Clarification of any Human Rights implications 
(4) Establishment of a Community Liaison Group to be investigated 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



                                                         
             

Planning Reference No: 09/3564N 
Application Address: The Maggot Farm, French Lane, 

Baddington, Nantwich 
Proposal: Re-development of Brownfield Site at Hack 

Green Maggot Farm to Include demolition 
of Existing Industrial Buildings and Erection 
of 4 Barn Style Dwellings. 

Applicant: Mr. Harry Moulton 
Application Type: Full Planning Permission 
Grid Reference: 364575 348011 
Ward: Cholmondeley 
Consultation Expiry Date: 23rd November 2009 
Date for determination: 8th December 2009 
 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
The main issues are:-  
- Principle of the development  
- Loss of employment site 
- Affordable Housing 
- Impact of development on character and appearance of the open 
countryside 
- Impact of the development on highway safety 
- Living conditions 
- Ecology 
- Contaminated land 
- Drainage 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approved subject to Section 106 Agreement and Conditi
[...]
 of the dwellings at this point in time is illustrative. However, the intention is to 
construct 4 dwellings which reflect the traditional agricultural buildings which can be found 
in the vicinity, many of which have been converted to residential properties. Given the 
isolated and rural nature of the site, this approach is considered to be appropriate. The 
design will be subject to the submission of details at the reserved matters stage.  
 
Highways  
 
In view of the fact that the Strategic Highways Manager confirms that the development will 
not result in substantially more vehicle movements per day than the existing use of the site 
it would be difficult to refuse the application on the grounds of highway safety. Whilst the 
pattern of vehicle movements through the day will be different to the existing use, the 
amount of traffic generated is at a low level and the loss of the larger vehicles which 
currently visit the site, as a result of the proposed development, is also a benefit.  

 
Living conditions  
 

Page 14



                                                         
             

With the exception of the Secret Bunker to the south west, the site is entirely surrounded by 
open countryside. The nature of the use of the bunker site as a museum and offices is such 
that it will not be adversely affected by the proposed residential development. The nearest 
neighbouring residential properties are 195m away to the north west. At this distance, it is 
not considered that there would be any adverse impact on residential amenity as a result of 
overshadowing or overlooking. Furthermore, the removal of the maggot farm use, which as 
stated above, has been the source of considerable environmental nuisance complaints 
over the years, would constitute an improvement in the level of residential amenity afforded 
to these dwellings.  
 
Regarding the representation from the Secret Bunker in respect of the possible impact of 
their activities on future occupi
[...]
situated adjacent to a walking 
and cycling link to Nantwich.  
 
The indicative details of scale, layout and design submitted with the outline application 
show that the proposed development is appropriate to the location and bearing in mind the 
buildings presently on the site will not adversely impact on the character and appearance of 
this area of open countryside but will provide a visual improvement.  
 
The proposal also includes an affordable dwelling which will be provided on a discounted 
for sale basis, as a 3 bedroom dwelling, which will help to meet the needs for affordable 
dwellings in the locality.  
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to: 
 
Completion of a Section 106 agreement (as detailed in the above report) to secure 
the use of one of the dwellings as affordable housing on a discounted for sale basis 
in perpetuity,  
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. Reserved matters to be submitted 
2. Three years for the submission of reserved matters application 
3. Implementation within two years from approval of final reserved matters 
4. Development to be in a courtyard style in general accordance with the indicative 

layout 
5. The design of the dwellings shall reflect traditional vernacular agricultural 

buildings.  

Page 17



                                                         
             

6. Access in accordance with principle shown on site layout full details to be 
submitted with reserved matters 

7. Submission and approval of materials 
8. Contaminated land survey  
9. Landscaping scheme for residential development 
10. Implementation of landscaping scheme and maintenance of it for residential 

development 
11. Surface water drainage scheme in accordance with principles of sustainable 

drainage 
12. Scheme for the disposal of foul drainage 
13. The submission of details of the storage and disposal of waste and recyclable 

materials with reserved matters applications 
14. Remove Permitted Development rights for the two affordable dwellings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



                                                         
             

 

The Site 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Reference No: 11/0152N 
Application Address: Bank View, Long Lane, Wettenhall, CW7 

4DN. 
Proposal: A retrospective planning application to 

level an area of land extending to 1.27ha, 
which has already been in filled. 

Applicant: Mr Baker 
Application Type: Full Planning 
Ward: Cholmondeley 
Registration Date: 13th January 2011 
Earliest Determination Date: 15th February 2011 
Date of Officers Site Visit: 9th February 2011 
Expiry Date: 8th April 2011 
Date report Prepared: 15th March 2011  
Constraints: Open Countryside 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
 
 
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL  
This application has been referred to the Strategic Planning Board, as the scheme is 
a major waste application, being an area of 1.27 hectares. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION AND SITE CONTEXT  
The application site comprises an area of land 1.27 hectares in size, to the east of 
the dwelling known as Bank View.  A previous application was approved in 2009 
at the site.  However the amount of land in filled exceeded that for which approval 
was granted.  Therefore this amended application was required in order to 
regularise the situation.  The site is designated as being within the open 
countryside in the Replacement Local Plan. 
 
3. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
As stated above, this retrospective application is for the in filling of an area of land 
1.27 hectares in size.  The original application was submitted because the owners 
of the land were having problems with injuries being sustained by their horses 
due to a steep bank and deep hole on the land and were advised by their 
veterinary surgeon that for safety reasons, it was imperative that the land was 
levelled. 
 
The materials imported to the site consisted of approximately 2,500 cubic metres 
of
[...]
e in filling consist of inert subsoil, 
topsoil, clay and compost materials and therefore will not cause contamination to 
the land or nearby watercourses.  Therefore, the application is recommended for 
approval.  
 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approve subject to the following condition: 

1. Re-direction of the land drain as shown on the plan received on 
16th February 2011. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 
 
 

 
 
 

The Site 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                    
Planning Reference No: 09/3251N 
Application Address: Grenson Motor Co Ltd, Middlewich Road, 

Minshull Vernon, Crewe, Cheshire, CW1 4RA 
Proposal: Demolition of Existing Garage and Petrol 

Station and Erection of 11no Dwellings 
Applicant: Mr J Middleton, Grenson Motor Co Ltd, 

Middlewich Road, Minshull Vernon, Crewe, 
Cheshire, CW1 4RA 

Application Type: Full 
Grid Reference: 368007 358871 
Ward: Cholmondeley 
Earliest Determination Date: 23rd December 2009 
Expiry Dated: 9th December 2009 
Date of Officer’s Site Visit: INSERT 
Date Report Prepared: 26th November 2009 
Constraints: Open Countryside 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
The application is included on the agenda of the Strategic Planning Board as it constitutes 
a significant departure from the Development Plan in that it involves residential 
development within the open countryside. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site currently comprises a former petrol station and garage site, which also comprised 
a forecourt and associated office, service and valeting bay buildings, as well as a small 
shop.  The site was previously made up of a number of buildings of various materials and 
heights.  
 
The buildings on the site have now been demolished and it currently predominantly 
comprises unused hardstanding.   
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:  Approve as a departure 
[...]
velopment is considered to 
represent an appropriate re-use of the site which will also represent a significant 
visual improvement to the character of the locality and also is a more compatible use 
with the adjacent residential properties.  Furthermore, the proposal provides for on 
site affordable housing provision.  The proposed development is therefore considered 
to warrant a departure from the Development Plan policy NE.2. 
 
The design, scale and form of the proposal is considered to respond positively to the 
surrounding rural setting and provides for sufficient architectural detailing. 
 
Satisfactory access and parking arrangements are proposed and the proposal will not 
result in any adverse impact upon the amenity of adjacent residential property.   
 
Satisfactory noise mitigation can be conditioned to ensure that future occupants of the 
dwellings do not suffer loss of amenity from road traffic noise.   
 
The applicant has provided a satisfactory study to demonstrate the nature and extent 
of contamination on the site and identified measures necessary to mitigate for this as 
well as adequate measures to drain the site. 

 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to the completion of a section 106 agreement to secure three affordable 
units on the site: 
 
Approve with Conditions:   
 
1: Standard – 3 years 

Page 38



 

2: Materials to be submitted to the LPA and approved in writing 
3: Surfacing materials to be submitted to the LPA and approved in writing 
4: Landscape scheme to be submitted to the LPA and approved in writing 
5: Landscape - implementation of the approved scheme 
6: Boundary treatment to be submitted to the LPA and approved in writing 
7: Noise mitigation measures to be implemented 
8: Contamination mitigation measures 
9: Car parking provision to be provided 
10: Bin storage to be submitted to the LPA and approved in writing 
11: Cycle storage to be submitted to the LPA and approved in writing 
12: Approved plans 
13: Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
14. Window reveal to be 50mm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

 
 
Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 

 
 
 

 

The Site 

Page 40



Ref 
Number 

Address Description Level of 
Decision 
Del/Cttee 

Ove
r 

turn 
Y/N 

Rec and 
Decision 

Appeal 
Decision 

10/2222N 5, 
PETERSFIELD 
WAY, 
WESTON, 
CW2 5SH 

Proposed First 
Floor 
Extension 

Southern 
Planning 
Cttee 

Y Rec for 
Approval 
 
Refused by 
Cttee 
01.09.2010 

Dismissed 
07.02.2011 

10/3356N THE 
BROOKLAND
S, BRINDLEY 
HALL ROAD, 
BRINDLEY, 
CW5 8JA 

Single-Storey 
Lean to Side 
Extension, 
Two Storey 
Side 
Extension and 
Separate 
Double 
Garage 

Dele N/A Refused 
21.10.2010 

Dismissed 
08.02.2011 

10/0755N 14, 
QUEENSWAY, 
CREWE, CW1 
2HQ 

Installation of 
New Shopfront 
and Shutters 
to Retail Unit 

Dele N/A Refused 
13.05.2010 

Dismissed 
24.02.2011 

10/1680M THE 
HOMESTEAD, 
FANNERS 
LANE, HIGH 
LEGH, WA16 
0RZ 

Erection of 
replacement 
dwelling –
resubmission 
of 10/0094M 

Dele N/A Not 
determined 
06.08.2010 

Dismissed 
02.02.2011 

10/0533M THE 
NURSARY, 
SWANSCOE 
LANE, 
HIGHER 
HURDSFIELD, 
SK10 5TA 

Retention of 
steel framed 
building, 
hardstanding 
& timber office 
building 

Dele N/A Refused 
07.05.2010 

Dismissed 
03.02.2010 
 
Application 
for costs – 
Refused 
03.02.2010 

09/4267M CEDAR 
MANOR, ASH 
LANE, 
OLLERTON, 
WA16 8RQ 

Retrospective 
application for 
the retention 
and 
amendment to 
attached 
garage 

Dele N/A Refused 
12.04.2010 

Dismissed 
27.01.2011 

09/4268M CEDAR 
MANOR, ASH 
LANE, 
OLLERTON, 
WA16 8RQ 

Amendment to 
existing open 
storey 
(retrospective) 

Dele N/A Not 
determined 

Dismissed 
27.01.2011 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10Page 43
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 09/3564N-Re-development of Brownfield Site at Hack Green Maggot Farm to Include demolition of Existing Industrial Buildings and Erection of 4 Barn Style Dwellings, The Maggot Farm, French Lane, Baddington, Nantwich for Mr. Harry Moulton
	6 11/0152N-A retrospective planning application to level an area of land extending to 1.27ha, which has already been in filled, Bank View, Long Lane, Wettenhall for Mr Baker
	7 09/3251N-Demolition of Existing Garage and Petrol Station and Erection of 11no Dwellings, Grenson Motor Co Ltd, Middlewich Road, Minshull Vernon, Crewe, Cheshire for Mr J Middleton, Grenson Motor Co Ltd
	8 Appeal Summaries
	10 10/3471C-Proposed residential development of up to 280 dwellings, landscaping, open space, highways and associated works, Land south of Middlewich Road and east of Abbey Road, Sandbach for Fox Strategic Land & Property



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2011 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, Rachel Bailey, D Brown, M Hollins, D Hough, 
W Livesley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs P Cockroft (Senior Planning Officer), Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor), Mr D 
Evans (Principal Planning Officer), Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning and 
Housing), Mr B Haywood (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr S Irvine 
(Planning and Development Manager), 

 
127 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W J Macrae and C 
Thorley. 
 

128 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

129 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

130 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

131 09/3564N-RE-DEVELOPMENT OF BROWNFIELD SITE AT HACK 
GREEN MAGGOT FARM TO INCLUDE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 4 BARN STYLE 
DWELLINGS, THE MAGGOT FARM, FRENCH LANE, BADDINGTON, 
NANTWICH FOR MR. HARRY MOULTON  
 



(During consideration of the application, Councillor D Brown arrived to the 
meeting). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Locke, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a S106 
Agreement and subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Reserved matters to be submitted 
2. Three years for the submission of reserved matters application 
3. Implementation within two years from approval of final reserved matters 
4. Development to be in a courtyard style in general accordance with the 

indicative layout 
5. The design of the dwellings shall reflect traditional vernacular agricultural 

buildings 
6. Access in accordance with principle shown on site layout full details to be 

submitted with reserved matters 
7. Submission and approval of materials 
8. Contaminated land survey  
9. Landscaping scheme for residential development 
10. Implementation of landscaping scheme and maintenance of it for residential 

development 
11. Surface water drainage scheme in accordance with principles of sustainable 

drainage 
12. Scheme for the disposal of foul drainage 
13. The submission of details of the storage and disposal of waste and recyclable 

materials with reserved matters applications 
14. Remove Permitted Development rights for all dwellings 
15. Prior to any commencement of works between 1st March and 31st August in 

any year, a detailed survey is required to check for nesting birds 
16. Reserved matters to make provision for bin storage 
17. Reserved matters to make provision for 10% renewable energy 
18. Submission / approval / implementation of a construction waste 
management plan. 
 

132 11/0152N-A RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING APPLICATION TO 
LEVEL AN AREA OF LAND EXTENDING TO 1.27HA, WHICH HAS 
ALREADY BEEN IN FILLED, BANK VIEW, LONG LANE, WETTENHALL 
FOR MR BAKER  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following condition:- 



 
Re-direction of the land drain as shown on the plan received on 16th 
February 2011. 
 

133 09/3251N-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND PETROL 
STATION AND ERECTION OF 11NO DWELLINGS, GRENSON MOTOR 
CO LTD, MIDDLEWICH ROAD, MINSHULL VERNON, CREWE, 
CHESHIRE FOR MR J MIDDLETON, GRENSON MOTOR CO LTD  
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor B Livesley arrived to 
the meeting and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he did not take 
part in the debate or vote on the application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Horne, an objector and Mr Catherall, the Architect for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a S106 
Agreement to secure three affordable units on the site and subject to the 
following conditions:- 
 

1. Standard – 3 years 
2. Materials to be submitted to the LPA and approved in writing 
3. Surfacing materials to be submitted to the LPA and approved in 

writing 
4. Landscape scheme to be submitted to the LPA and approved in 

writing 
5. Landscape - implementation of the approved scheme 
6. Boundary treatment to be submitted to the LPA and approved in 

writing 
7. Noise mitigation measures to be implemented 
8. Contamination mitigation measures 
9. Car parking provision to be provided 
10. Bin storage to be submitted to the LPA and approved in writing 
11. Cycle storage to be submitted to the LPA and approved in writing 
12. Approved plans 
13. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
14. Window reveal to be 50mm 

 
In addition the following conditions were also agreed:- 

 
1. Details of the design of the fenestration to the dwellings hereby 

approved shall be submitted to the LPA and approved in writing. The 
development shall be completed in accordance with the approved 
details 

2. Details of how the hydrobrake system and septic tank shall be 
accessed for maintenance purposes shall be submitted to the LPA and 



approved in writing. The development shall be completed in 
accordance with the approved details. 

3. Prior to the commencement of development full details of the 
drainage of the site including septic tanks, soakaways and the 
hydrobrake system shall be submitted to the LPA. The LPA shall liaise 
with the relevant consultees (the Environment Agency and Building 
Control) and approve the details in writing. The development shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved details. 

4. Prior to the commencement of development a waste management 
scheme shall be produced for the disposal of the hardstanding on the 
site. The Waste Management Plan shall include; the type and volume 
of waste that the development will generate, the steps taken to ensure 
that the maximum amount of waste arising from the site development 
process is incorporated within the development; and the steps to be 
taken to reuse and recycle the waste that cannot be incorporated within 
the new development. The development shall be completed in 
accordance with the approved details. 

5. Details of the pile driving required as part of the construction of the 
dwellings hereby approved shall be submitted to the LPA and approved 
in writing. The development shall be completed in accordance with the 
approved details. 

6. Prior to the commencement of development details of how the 
proposed development will secure at least 10% of its predicted energy 
requirements from decentralised and renewable or low-carbon sources 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in 
writing. The development shall be completed in accordance with the 
approved details which shall thereafter be retained. 

7. Details of Great Crested Newt Mitigation Measures shall be submitted 
to the LPA and approved in writing. The development shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved details. 

 
134 APPEAL SUMMARIES  

 
Consideration was given to the Appeal Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal Summaries be noted. 
 

135 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 5 as 
appropriate of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 



136 10/3471C-PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF UP 
TO 280 DWELLINGS, LANDSCAPING, OPEN SPACE, HIGHWAYS AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS, LAND SOUTH OF MIDDLEWICH ROAD AND 
EAST OF ABBEY ROAD, SANDBACH FOR FOX STRATEGIC LAND & 
PROPERTY  
 
(Prior to consideration of the item, Councillor Mrs R Bailey declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in the item by virtue of the fact that the 
landowners were longstanding friends and in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct she left the meeting prior to consideration of the item). 
 
(During consideration of the item, Councillor J Wray left the meeting and 
did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
For the purpose of a forthcoming Planning Inquiry regarding application 
10/3471C, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning & Housing in 
consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman to retain or withdraw the 
Council’s objections to the proposed development on the grounds of Great 
Crested Newts (Refusal Reason 4), Bats (Refusal Reason 5) and Trees 
(Refusal Reason 6) attached to the Board’s decision of 17th November 
2010, following the receipt of further information from the Appellants. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.03 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


